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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California , 

MICHEL W. VALENTINE, State Bar No. 153078 
Deputy Attorney General 

California DepartInent of Justice 
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, California 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-1034 
FacsiInile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

NORMAN ATSUTO MAEHARA 
3 Dorado Place 
Rolling Hills Estate, CA 90274 
Phanllacist License No. RPH 29045 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2313 

OAR No. L-2000120405 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER AS TO 
NORMAN ATSUTO MAEHARA 
ONLY 

In the interest of a pr0111pt and speedy settlelnent of this Inatter, consistent with 

the public interest and the responsibility of the Board ofPhannacy of the Department of 

Consunler Affairs, ("Board"), the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Settlenlent and 

Disciplinary Order which will be submitted to the Board for its approval and adoption as the 

final disposition of the Accusation solely with respect to NOlTIlan Atsuto Maehara. It does not 

apply to Respondent Meiji Pharnlacy and Clifford Kunio Yanlashita. 

PARTIES 

1. COlllplainant PatIicia F. Harris is the Executive Officer of the Board of 

Phanl1acy. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this nlatter 

by Bill Lockyer, Attonley General of the State of Califonlia, by Michel W. Valentine, Deputy 

Attonley General. 
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2. Respondent N?rn1an Atsuto Maehara ("Respondent") is represented in this 

proceeding by attorney John Berger Esq., whose address is 521 Park Avenue, Laguna Beach, CA 

92651. 

3. On or about July 17, 1974, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist 

License Number RPH 29045 to Norman Atsuto Maehara ("Respondent"). The Phannacist 

License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought and will expire 

on January 31, 2002, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation No. 2313, was filed before the Board ofPhannacy of the 

DepartInent of Consulner Affairs, ("Board"), and is currently pending against Respondent. The 

Accusation, together with all other statutorily required docun1ents, was duly served on 

Respondent on December 8, 2000, and Respondent tilnely filed his Notice of Defense contesting 

the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 2313 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein 

by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read and discussed with his counsel the nature of 

the charges and allegations in the Accusation and the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and 

Disciplinary Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this Inatter, including the 

right to a healing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation, the right to be represented by 

counsel, at his own expense, the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against hilTI, 

the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf, the right to the issuance of 

subpoenas to con1pel the attendance of witnesses and the production of doclunents, the right to 

reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision, and all other lights accorded by the 

California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntmily, knowingly and intelligently waives and gives up 

each and every right set forth above. 

8. The adn1issions n1ade by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of 

2 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 III 

this proceeding, or any other procee,dings in which the Board or other professional licensing 


agency is involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or civil proceeding. 


CULP ABILITY 


9. Respondent understands that the charges and allegations in the 

Accusation, ifproven at a heming, constitute cause for ilnposing discipline upon his Phamlacist 

License. 

10. Respondent, a minority shareholder, ofMeiji Phamlacy, contends that he 

did not participate and had no knowledge of the charge and allegations in Accusation No. 2313. 

11. Respondent agrees that his Pharmacist License is subject to discipline and 

he agrees to be bound by the Board's inlposition of discipline as set forth in the Order below. 

CONTINGENCY 

12 This stipulation shall be subject to the approval of the Board. Respondent 

understands and agrees that Board ofPhannacy's staff and counsel for COlnplainant 111ay 

conununicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulatio11 and settlement, without notice to 

or participation by Respondent or his counsel. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its 

Order, except for this paragraph the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be ofno 

force or effect, it shall be inadlnissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board 

shall not be disqualified fron1 further action by having considered this matter. 

13. The pmiies agree that facsimile copies of this StipUlated Settlelnent and 

Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as 

the original StipUlated Settlenlent and Disciplinary Order and signatures. 

14. In consideration of the foregoing adlnissions and stipulations, the parties 

agree that the Board shall, without further notice or fonnal proceeding, issue and enter the 

following Disciplinary Order: 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Phm111acist License NUlnber RPH 29045 issued 

to Respondent Nonnan Atsuto Maehara is suspended for ninety (90) days. However, the 
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suspension is stayed and Respondent ~s placed on probation for one (1) year on the following 

ternlS and conditions. 

During Probation, Respondent shall: 

1. Obey All Laws 

Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws and regulations substantially 

related or governing the practice ofphannacy. 

2. Reporting to the Board 

Respondent shall report to the Board or its designee quarterly. The repoli shall be 

made either in person or in writing, as directed. If the final probation repoli is not ll1ade 

as directed, probation shall be extended autOlnatically until such time as the final repoli is 

Inade. 

3. Intervie,v with the Board 

Upon receipt of reasonable notice, respondent shall appear in person for 

interviews with the Board or its designee upon request at various intervals at a location to be 

detenl1ined by the Board or its designee. Failure to appear for a scheduled interview without 

prior notification to Board staff shall be considered a violation of probation. 

4. Cooperation with Board Staff. 

Respondent shall cooperate with the Board's inspectional progranl and in the 

Board's monitoring and investigation of the respondent's cOlnpliance with the tenns and 

conditions of his/her probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation. 

5. Peer Review 

Respondent shall sublnit to peer review as deemed necessary by the Board. 

6. Continuing Education 

Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill and lGl0wledge as a 

pharnlacist as directed by the Board. 

7. Notice to Employers 

Respondent shall notify all present and prospective employers of the decision in 

case No. 2313 and the tenns, conditions and restrictions inlposed on respondent by the decision. 
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Within thirty (30) days of the effec~ive date of this decision, and within fifteen (15) days of 

respondent undertaking new employtnent, respondent shall cause his/her employer to repoli to 

the Board in wIiting acknowledging the elnployer has read the decision in case No. 2313. 

If respondent works for or is elnployed by or through a pharmacy employment 

service, respondent must notify the pharmacist-in-charge and/or owner at every pharmacy at 

which he is to elnployed or used of the fact and tenns of the decision in case nUll1ber 2313 in 

advance of the respondent con1mencing work at the pharmacy. "Employment" within the 

Ineaning of this provision shall include any full-tin1e, part-tin1e, temporary or relief service or 

phannacy managen1ent service as a phannacist, whether the respondent is considered an 

employee or independent contractor. 

8. No Preceptorships, Supervision of Interns, Being Pharmacist-in-Charge 

Respondent shall not supervise any inten1 pharmacist or perfonn any of the duties 

of a preceptor. Respondent n1ay continue as Phmmacist-in-Charge at the phanllacy where he is 

currently en1ployed. 

9. Probation Monitoring Costs 

Respondent shall pay the costs associated with probation 1110nitoring as 

detennined by the Board each and every year ofprobation. Such costs shall be payable to the 

Board at the end of each year of probation. Failure to pay such costs shall be considered a 

violation of probation. 

10. Status of License 

Respondent shall, at all tin1es while on probation, maintain an active current 

license with the Board, including any period during which suspension or probation is tolled. 

If respondent's license expires by operation of law or otherwise, upon renewal or reapplication, 

respondent's license shall be subject to all tern1S of this probation not previously satisfied. 

11. Notification of Employment/Mailing Address Change 

Within ten (10) days of a change in en1ploYlnent -- either leaving or comn1encing 

elnployn1ent -- respondent shall so notify the Board in wIiting, including the address of the new 

elnployer; within ten (10) days of a change of 111ailing address, respondent shall 110tify the Board 
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in writing. If respondent works for or ,is enlployed through a phannacy employment service, 

respondent shall, as requested, provide to the Board or its designee with a work schedule, 

indicating dates and location of elnploynlent. 

12. Violation of Probation 

If respondent violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving respondent 

notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary 

order which was stayed. If a petition to revoke probation 'or an accusation is filed against 

respondent during probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction, and the peliod of 

probation shall be extended, until the petition to revoke probation is heard and decided. 

If a respondent has not cOlnplied with any tenn or condition ofprobation, the Board 

shall have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall autolnatically be 

extended until all tenns and conditions have been nlet or the Board has taken other action as 

deenled appropriate to treat the failure to conlply as a violation of probation, to tel111inate 

probation, and to ilnpose the penalty which was stayed. 

13. Completion of Probation 

Upon successful conlpletion of probation, respondent's license will be fully 

restored. 

14. No Ownership of Licensed Premises 

If respondent cunently owns or has any legal or beneficial interest in, or 

serve as a nlanager, administrator, Inenlber, officer, director, associate, or patiner of any 

business, finn, patinership, or corporation cunently or hereinafter licensed by the Board, 

respondent shall not acquire any new ownership, legal or beneficial interest nor serve as a 

nlanager, adnlinistrator, Illenlber, officer, director, associate, or paIiner of any additional 

business, finl1, paIinership, or corporation. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlelnent and Disciplinary Order and 

have fully discussed the t~1111S and conditions and other Inatters contained therein with Iny 

att0111ey John Berger Esq., I understand the effect this stipulation will have on Iny PhaIll1acist 
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I have read and fuUy discussed with Respondent Norman Atsuto M'aeban. the 


t(!tOOs and oon,4i.tiom Ilnd other ml1tte~ contaiCJed in the above Stipulated Settlement ~d 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
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BEFORE THE 
: BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

NORMAN.ATSUTO MAEHARA 
3 Dorado Place 
Rolling Hills Estate, CA 90274 

Phannacist License No. RPH 29045 
Respondent. 

Case No. 2313 

GARNo. L-2000120405 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlelnent and Disciplinary Order is her.eby adopted by 

the Board ofPhannacy of the Depaliment of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in the above 

entitled matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on December 1 5, 2001 

It is so ORDERED _...=..:N...:;;..ov.:.....;em=be.:;;.;:r~1~4...l-,-=2=-=0-:::.0~1__ 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By .. '/.s::=-~~iSTEVEL~ t~ 

Board President . 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

MICHEL W. VALENTINE, State Bar No. 153078 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department ofJustice 
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, California 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-1034 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

CLIFFORD YAMASHIT A and 
NORMAN MAEHARA, doing business as 
MEIJI PHARMACY 

1620 West Redondo Beach Blvd. 

Gardena, CA 90247 

Clifford Yamashita, Partner 

N onnan Maehara, Partner 

Phannacy Pennit Number No. PHY 38219, 


and 

CLIFFORD KUNIO YAMASHITA 
2260 Santa Fe 
Torrance CA 90501 
Phannacist License Number No. RPH 29009, 

and 

NORMAN ATSUTO MAEHARA 
3 Dorado Place 
Rolling Hills Estate, CA 90274 
Phannacist License Number No. RPH 29045 

Respondents 

Case No. 231 3 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris ("Complainant") brings this accusation solely in her 
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official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer 

Affairs. 

2. On October 22, 1992, the Board of Pharmacy issued Phannacist Permit 

Number PHY 38219 to Clifford Yamashita and Nonnan Maehara, to do business as Meiji 

Pharmacy ("Respondent Pharmacy"). The Pharmacist Permit was in full force and effect at all 

times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on October 1, 2001 ., unless renewed. 

The corporate officers are Clifford Yamashita, RPH 29009, Partner and Norman Maehara, RPH 

29045, Partner since Octo~er 22, 1992. Clifford Yamashita, has been the Pharmacist-in-Charge 

since October 22, 1992. 

3. On July 17, 1974, the Board ofPhannacy issued Pharmacist License 

Number RPH 29009 to Clifford Kunio Yamashita ("Respondent Yamashita"). The Pharmacist 

License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will 

expire on July 31, 2002, unless renewed. 

4. On July 17, 1974, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License 

Number RPH 29045 to Norman Atsuto Maehara ("Respondent Maehara"). The Pharmacist 

License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will 

expire on January 31, 2002, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

5. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy ("Board"), 

under the authority of the following sections of the Business and Professions Code ("Code"). 

6. Section 4300 of the Code permits the Board to take disciplinary action to 

suspend or revoke a license issued by the Board.: 

7. Section 4301 of the Code states that the Board shall take action against 

any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been 

procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall 

include, but is not limited to, any of the following: 

(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States 
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regUlating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or 

of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including 

regulations established by the Board, constitutes unprofessional conduct. 

8. Section 4059 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that no person shall 

furnish any dangerous drug upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or 

veterinarian. No person s~all furnish any dangerous device, except upon the prescription of a 

physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, or veterinarian. 

9. Section 4059.5(e) of the Code states, in pertinent part, that a dangerous 

drug shall not be transferred, sold, or delivered to any person outside this state, whether foreign 

or domestic, unless the transfer, seller, or deliver does so in compliance with the laws of this state 

and of the United States and of the state or country to which the drugs are to be transferred, sold, 

or delivered. 

10. Section 4081 (a) of the Code states, in pertinent part, that all records of 

manufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of dangerous drugs or dangerous devices 

shall be at all times during business hours open to inspection by authorized officers of the law, 

and shall be preserved for at least three years from the date of making. 

11. Section 4332 of the Code states that any person who fails, neglects, or 

refuses to maintain the records required by Section 4081 or who, when called upon by an 

authorized officer or a member of the board fails, neglects, or refuses to produce or provide the 

records within a reasonable time, or who willfully produce~ or furnishes records that are false, is 

guilty of a misdemeanor. 

12. Section 118 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that: 

(b) The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a license 

issued by a board in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation by order 

of the board or by order of a court of law, or its surrender without the written consent of 

the board, shall not, during any period in which it may be renewed, restored, reissued, or 
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reinstated, deprive the board of its authority to institute or continue a disciplinary 

proceeding against the licensee upon any ground provided by law or to enter an order 

suspending or revoking the license or otherwise taking disciplinary action against the 

licensee on any such ground. 

13. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may 

request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or 

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation 

and enforcement of the case. 

14. DANGEROUS DRUG 

A. "Viagra", a brand name for the generic drug Sildenafil Citrate is 

categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violating Statutes of this State) 

15. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300 and 

4301 (j) on the grounds of unprofessional conduct for violating section 4059.5( e). On or about 

August 3, 1998, an audit was conducted by an inspector for the Board. The audit revealed that 

from on or about August 6, 1998 to on or about September 2, 1998, Respondent dispensed 

approximately 93,660 Viagra tablets illegally to individuals living in Japan. During the audit, 

the inspector discovered that Respondents were receiving fax requests for the drug Viagra 

directly from Japan. Respondents would then prepare an airbill for each request and package the 

Viagra for shipment pursuant to the instructions on the fax request. The drug, Viagra, has not 

been approved by Japan and it is not legal to import the drug into Japan. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Dispensing Drugs Without Prescription) 

16. Respondents are further subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300 

and 4301(0) of the Code for violating section 4059. From on or about August 6,1998 to on or 
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about September 2, 1998, Respondent dispensed Viagra tablets without prescriptions. 


Respondent dispensed the drug solely from each fax request received from Japan and prepared an 


airbill for shipment. 


THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Maintain Current Records) 

17. Respondents are further subjected to disciplinary action UI.jer sections 

4300 and 4301(0) of the Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct for violating sections 

4081(a) of the Code in conjunction with section 1718 of Title 16, California Code of 

Regulations, for failing to keep a compete, accurate, and current inventory or complete 

accountability of dangerous drugs for three (3) years. Respondent did not have prescriptions 

documents for the dispensing of the drug, Viagra, only airbills and, therefore, was unable to 

know what strengths were dispensed. 

18. Respondents are further subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300 

and 4301(0) of the Code on the grounds ofunprofessional conduct for violating sections 4332. 

On August 3, 1998, an investigator for the Board requested copies of acquisition and disposition 

records for all strengths ofViagra for the last year. Respondent submitted disposition records 

but failed to submit acquisitions record from Respondent Pharmacy. 

OTHER MATIERS 

13. Business and Professions Code section 4307 provides, in pertinent part, that 

any person whose license or pennit has been revoked or is under suspension, or who has been 

placed on probation, and while acting as the manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, 

director, associate, or partner has knowledge of or knowingly participated in any conduct for 

which the license was denied, revoked, suspended, or placed on probation, shall be prohibited 

from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner 

of a licensee. 
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PRAYER 


WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

Revoking or suspending Pharmacist Permit Number Number PRY 38219, 

issued to Meiji Pharmacy; 

L 

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number Number RPH 29009, 

issued to Clifford Kunio Yamashita; 

3. Rev?king or suspending Pharmacist License Number Number RPH 29045, 

issued to Norman Atsuto Maehara; 

4. Ordering Meiji Pharmacy, Clifford Kunio Yamashita and Norman Atsuto 

Maehara to pay the Board of Phannacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement 

of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; 

5. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: l t \ \j \ 00 

fj-,~ 
PATRlClA F. HARRlS 
Executive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 

State of California 
Complainant 

3583110-LA2000AD0845 

(CML) 08/29/2000 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

MlCHEL W. VALENTINE, State Bar No. 153078 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department of Justice 
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, California 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-1034 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

CLIFFORD Y AMASHlTA and 
NORMAN MAEHARA, doing business as 
MEIJI PHARMACY 
1620 West Redondo Beach Blvd. 
Gardena, CA 90247 
Clifford Yamashita, Partner 
Norman Maehara, Partner 
Pharmacy Permit Number No. PHY 38219, 

and 

CLIFFORD KUNlO YAMASHITA 
2260 Santa Fe 
Torrance CA 90501 
Pharmacist License Number No. RPH 29009, 

and 

NORMAN ATSUTO MAEHARA 
3 Dorado Place 
Rolling Hills Estate, CA 90274 
Pharmacist License Number No. RPH 29045 

Respondents 

Case No. 231 3 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris ("Complainant") brings this accusation solely in her 
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official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer 

Affairs. 

2. On October 22, 1992, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist Permit 

Number PRY 38219 to Clifford Yamashita and Nonnan Maehara, to do business as Meiji 

Pharmacy ("Respondent Phannacy"). The Phannacist Permit was in full force and effect at all 

times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on October 1, 2001 , unless renewed. 

The corporate officers are Clifford Yamashita, RPH 29009, Partner and Nonnan Maehara, RPH 

29045, Partner since October 22, 1992. Clifford Yamashita, has been the Phannacist-in-Charge 

since October 22, 1992. 

3. On July 17, 1974, the Board of Pharmacy issued Phannacist License 

Number RPH 29009 to Clifford Kunio Yamashita ("Respondent Yamashita"). The Phannacist 

License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will 

expire on July 31, 2002, unless renewed. 

4. On July 17, 1974, the Board ofPhannacy issued Pharmacist License 

Number RPH 29045 to Norman Atsuto Maehara ("Respondent Maeharatf
). The Pharmacist 

License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will 

expire on January 31, 2002, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

5. This Accusation is brought before the Board ofPhannacy ("Board"), 

under the authority of the following sections of the Business and Professions Code ("Code"). 

6. Section 4300 of the Code permits the Board to take disciplinary action to 

suspend or revoke a license issued by the Board.: 

7. Section 4301 of the Code states that the Board shall take action against 

any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been 

procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall 

include, but is not limited to, any of the following: 

(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States 
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regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or 

of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including 

regulations established by the Board, constitutes unprofessional conduct. 

8. Section 4059 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that no person shall 

furnish any dangerous drug upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or 

veterinarian. No person s~al1 furnish any dangerous device, except upon the prescription of a 

physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, or veterinarian. 

9. Section 4059.5(e) of the Code states, in pertinent part, that a dangerous 

drug shall not be transferred, sold, or delivered to any person outside this state, whether foreign 

or domestic, unless the transfer, seller, or deliver does so in compliance with the laws of this state 

and of the United States and of the state or country to which the drugs are to be transferred, sold, 

or delivered. 

10. Section 4081 (a) of the Code states, in pertinent part, that all records of 

manufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of dangerous drugs or dangerous devices 

shall be at all times during business hours open to inspection by authorized officers of the law, 

and shall be preserved for at least three years from the date of making. 

11. Section 4332 of the Code states that any person who fails, neglects, or 

refuses to maintain the records required by Section 4081 or who, when called upon by an 

authorized officer or a member of the board fails, neglects, or refuses to produce or provide the 

records within a reasonable time, or who willfully produce~ or furnishes records that are false, is 

guilty of a misdemeanor. 

12. Section 118 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that: 

(b) The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a license 

issued by a board in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation by order 

of the board or by order of a court of law, or its surrender without the written consent of 

the board, shall not, during any period in which it may be renewed, restored, reissued, or 
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reinstated, deprive the board of its authority to institute or continue a disciplinary 

proceeding against the licensee upon any ground provided by law or to enter an order 

suspending or revoking the license or otherwise taking disciplinary action against the 

licensee on any such ground. 

13. Section 125.3 of the Code states~ in pertinent part~ that the Board may 

request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or 

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation 

and enforcement of the case. 

14. DANGEROUS DRUG 

A. "Viagra", a brand name for the generic drug Sildenafil Citrate is 

categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violating Statutes of this State) 

15. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300 and 

4301 (j) on the grounds of unprofessional conduct for violating section 4059.5(e). On or about 

August 3, 1998, an audit was conducted by an inspector for the Board. The audit revealed that 

from on or about August 6, 1998 to on or about September 2, 1998, Respondent dispensed 

approximately 93,660 Viagra tablets illegally to individuals living in Japan. During the audit, 

the inspector discovered that Respondents were receiving fax requests for the drug Viagra 

directly from Japan. Respondents would then prepare an airbill for each request and package the 

Viagra for shipment pursuant to the instructions on the fax request. The drug, Viagra, has not 

been approved by Japan and it is not legal to import the drug into Japan. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Dispensing Drugs Without Prescription) 

16. Respondents are further subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300 

and 4301 (0) of the Code for violating section 4059. From on or about August 6, 1998 to on or 
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about September 2, 1998, Respondent dispensed Viagra tablets without prescriptions. 


Respondent dispensed the drug solely from each fax request received from Japan and prepared an 


airbill for shipment. 


THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Maintain Current Records) 

17. Respondents are further subjected to disciplinary action UT_jer sections 

4300 and 4301 (0) of the Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct for violating sections 

4081(a) of the Code in conjunction with section 1718 of Title 16, California Code of 

Regulations, for failing to keep a compete, accurate, and current inventory or complete 

accountability of dangerous drugs for three (3) years. Respondent did not have prescriptions 

documents for the dispensing of the drug, Viagra, only airbills and, therefore, was unable to 

know what strengths were dispensed. 

18. Respondents are further subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300 

and 4301(0) of the Code on the grounds ofunprofessional conduct for violating sections 4332. 

On August 3, 1998, an investigator for the Board requested copies of acquisition and disposition 

records for all strengths ofViagra for the last year. Respondent submitted disposition records 

but failed to submit acquisitions record from Respondent Pharmacy. 

OTHER MATTERS 

13. Business and Professions Code section 4307 provides, in pertinent part, that 

any person whose license or pennit has been revoked or is under suspension, or who has been 

placed on probation, and while acting as the manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, 

director, associate, or partner has knowledge of or knowingly participated in any conduct for 

which the license was denied, revoked, suspended, or placed on probation, shall be prohibited 

from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner 

of a licensee. 
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PRAYER 


WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist Permit Number Number PHY 38219, 

issued to Meiji Pharmacy; 

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number Number RPH 29009, 

issued to Clifford Kunio Yamashita; 

3. Rev.oking or suspending Pharmacist License Number Number RPH 29045, 

issued to Norman Atsuto Maehara; 

4. Ordering Meiji Pharmacy, Clifford Kunio Yamashita and Norman Atsuto 

Maehara to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement 

of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; 

5. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: II \ \j \ 00 

3583110-LA2000AD0845 

(CML) 08129/2000 

PATRlCIA F. HARRIS 
Executive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consurrier Affairs 

State of California 
Complainant 
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